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Q1 2025 review

• Record-high EBITDA:    PLN 4.3 bn

• CAPEX:     PLN 1.9 bn

• Agreements for financing from 

• the National Recovery and Resilience Plan:            approx. PLN 18 bn

• Agreement for BESS Żarnowiec:   262 MW / 981 MWh

• Production of electricity:   16.1 TWh (+1.5 TWh y/y)

• Sales of heat:     20.9 PJ (+1.0 PJ y/y)



Recent highlights

• Supplementary capacity market auction (H2 2025):  approx. 2.2 GW

• Loan agreement with EIB:     PLN 2.25 bn

• Commisioning of CHP Nowa Czechnica:    315  MWt, 179 MWe



Key investment project

• Gas-fired Generation
• Rybnik (882 MW):   installation of gas turbine and waste-heat boiler

• Offshore Wind Farms
• Baltica 2 (1 500 MW):   FID, construction of the onshore part, seabed preparation

• Service base in Ustka:   agrrement with General Contractor and Contract Engineer

• Energy Storage Systems
• BESS Żarnowiec:   contract with General Contractor and delivery of the construction 

     site

• District Heating
• CHP Kraków, gas engine (100 MWe): finalisation of tender procedure, construction permit for gas 

     pipeline

• CHP Bydgoszcz, gas engine (52.6 MWe): hot start cycle, first generation

• CHP Gdańsk, gas engine (approx. 36 MWe): won auction for cogeneration bonus



Electricity market
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• Price of BASE_Y-26 contract 
throughout the I quarter 2025 
fluctuated between 420-470
PLN/MWh. 

• Currently prices are at level of 
415 PLN/MWh.

[PLN/MWh]

Q1 2025

RTT Y+1

Average RTT Y+1

CO2

BASE Forward next year and CO2 prices

Domestic consumption and generation



Key operating results
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• Full period of commercial operation of  CCGT Gryfino Dolna 
Odra

• Higher load factor of lignite power plants

Sales to end-users
(TWh)

Sales of heat
(PJ)

Distribution
(TWh)

Net electricity generation (TWh)
14,6

16,1

+1.5

1,2

1,2
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1,1

2024

2025

PGE EKOLGC+RBA
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+0.1

1,0
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3,0

2,7

1,8

1,5

2,6

2,6

0,8

0,8

2024

2025

PGE EKOLGC+RBA

9,1

8,6

19,9

20,9

+1.0

Data presented in round numbers.

-0.5

2024

2025

2024

2025

• Slight increase in C+R tariff

• Lower sales volumes to business clients

• Lower average temperatures (1.5oC).



Electricity market – price variability in March 2025

[PLN/MWh]
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PRZEMYSŁAW JASTRZĘBSKI

Vice-president of the Management Board for Finance



Price of electricity (PLN -1 413m) (-90.7 PLN/MWh)

Volume (PLN +1 021m) (+1.7 TWh)

2 536

2 532

4 334

4 310

392

914

214

443

227

488

205Other

Q1 2024 EBITDA RAPORTED

24One-offs

Q1 2025 EBITDA RAPORTED

4One-offs

Q1 2024 EBITDA RECURRING

Sales of electricity-Generation

185Heat sales

Cost of CO2

Cost of fuels

Retail sales of electricity

Distribution of electricity

35Railway Energy Services

Support schemes

107Personnel cost

Q1 2025 EBITDA RECURRING

Cost of agreements with the social side

Development of EBITDA by major value drivers Q1 2025 (PLN m)

10
1) in the managerial view 2) excluding additional estimation of balancing difference cost 3) margin on distribution (including connection fees income) and sales of electricity to final clients 4) Revenues from ancillary services and Capacity 
Market

+921

P
ro

d
u
c
ti
o
n

Price of CO2 (PLN +1 230m) (-81.2 PLN/t)

Volume of CO2 (PLN -316m) (+0.8m t)

-

Coal price (PLN +363m) (-7.3 PLN/GJ)
Volume of coal (PLN +112m) (-3.7 mln GJ) 
Volume of gas (PLN -275m) (+3.5 mln GJ) 

Higher WACC and RAB+

1

2

3

4

+

-

+

+

Higher margin on retail sales due to higher margin on tariff 
products

-

+

+

Provisons for onerous contracts-

2

-



CAPEX  Q1 2025 y/y (cash in PLN m)*
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Connections of new customers, 
spending on medium and low 

voltages grids and smart metering

Construction of offshore wind 
farms and PV’s, modernisations of 
Pumped Storage PP Porąbka-Żar

Bydgoszcz II CHP, Waste-
to-Energy in Rzeszów CHP,

 New Czechnica CHP

* in the managerial view

158

235

24

Q1 2024 Renewables Gas-fired 
Generation

Conventional 
Generation

District Heating Distribution Railway Energy 
Services

Supply and  
other activities

Q1 2025 

2 070

-86

-114

-278

-116

1 893

-177

Q1 2024 2 070 205 117 211 350 915 236

Q1 2025 363 352 125 236 637 120 1 893

Gryfino CCGT
Rybnik CCGT

36

60

Modernisation of power 
supply systems and 

construction of traction 
substations



Summary of Q1 2025 net debt
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• Main factors affecting net debt level in Q1 2025: 

• Recurring EBITDA PLN 4.3bn,
• Investment spending PLN 1.9bn,
• Changes in working capital, including purchases of CO2 

• Economic value of net debt (adjusted by forward payment and 
settlements of CO2): 

     PLN 16.6bn (economic net debt/LTM EBITDA recurring = 1.31x).

Net debt (PLN bn)

1.58x 1.07x

Net debt/ LTM EBITDA recurring

0.47x 1.02x 0.64x

Q1 2024

15.69

9.99

4.43

11.05

8.14

-7.55

-2.91

Q4 2024Q3 2024Q2 2024 Q1 2025



EBITDA recurring outlook for 2025
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2025 vs 2024
Perspective

(PLN m)

Main factors

Renewables
+ Better result of pumped storage power plants 

−  Lower revenues from property rights

Gas-fired 
Generation

+ Full year of commercial operation of CCGT Gryfino Dolna Odra

+ Lack of burdens related to start-up phase

Conventional
Generation

−  Assumed lower margin on sale of electricity

− Market pressure on production volumes

+ Assumed lower level of unit cost of production fuels (hard coal) and cost of CO2

+ Assumed higher result on Capacity Market and Balancing Capacity Market

District Heating
+ Assumed lower level of unit cost of production fuels (hard coal and natural gas) and cost of CO2

+ Slight increase in heat tariffs 

− Assumed lower prices of electricity

Distribution
+ Higher Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) at PLN 24.1bn due to the scale of implemented investments 

+ Higher WACC

Railway Energy 
Services

+ Higher Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) at PLN 4.7bn

+ Higher effective WACC

Supply
+ Extension of the maximum prices in tariff for household (G tariff) until the end of Q3 2025

− Lower revenues from operation within PGE Group resulting from decline in revenues from contract for 
electricity trading management

1 344

828

146

1 483

1 393

1 112

4 530



Q&A SESSION
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